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Mount Hope Mine Project 1
Notice for Water Exploration Drilling Activities — Kobeh Central B

1 Claimant/Operator Information

Corporate: Idaho General Mines, Inc.
Address: N. 10 Post Street, Suite 610
Spokane WA 99201
Phone: 509.838.1213
Fax: 509.838.0457
Corporate Contact: Andy Russell
Phone: 509.838.1213
Fax: 509.838.0457
Local Contact: Pat Rogers
Address: 455 Eighth St.
Elko, NV 89801
Phone: 775.753.4988
Fax: 775.753.7722

The taxpayer ID number is-

A list of Claims for the drilling sites is included in Appendix A.
2 Notice Activities

2.1 Activity Description, Map and Schedule of Activities

This Notice describes activities to determine if sufficient water exists for the water supply for the
proposed Mount Hope Mine. Four sites are proposed for drilling. Up to four of these holes may
be left open for testing. Testing would consist of drawdown tests or slug tests to determine local
hydrologic properties. The holes left open for testing would be six inches in diameter. Surface
casing would be installed in holes that are left open for testing. The remaining holes would be
completed as monitoring wells. The monitoring wells would be completed with two-inch

diameter PVC casing, and would be used to measure water levels and collect samples for
geochemical analysis.

Drill depths would vary from 750 to 1,400 feet. Figure 1 shows the general project location and
Figure 2 shows the Notice Area. The Notice Area is located in Kobeh Valley about 7 miles north
of Highway 50. Table 1 shows the legal description for each well site.

Table 1: Well Site Legal Descriptions

RWX-206 T22N RS1E 30

Activities under this Notice would disturb 0.66 acres (Table 2).
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Mount Hope Mine Project 2
Notice for Water Exploration Drilling Activities — Kobeh Central B

Table 2: Proposed Disturbance

[N

T (50x120)/

0.14 6 1,400 740 /0.10 0.34

RWX-204 (50x120)/0.14 6 1,400 - 0.14

RWX-205 (50x120)/0.14 6 1,400 - 0.14

RWX-206 | (50x120)/0.14 6 1,400 - 0.14

(5 each @ 40’ x Within pad

Test Well Sumps 10’ 5) T B © 1 disturbance

Observation Well | (2 each @ 40’ x N i _ Within pad

Sumps 10°x 8%) disturbance
Total disturbance 0.56 ) ; 0.10 0.66

(acres) 7

Drill pads will be 50 x 120 feet, resulting in approximately 0.14 acres of disturbance per drill pad.
There will be sumps associated with the drill holes, but the sumps will be within the drill pad
area. There will also be well observation sumps at two drill holes that will be constructed within
the pad area. All drill pads will be accessed by overland travel from existing roads, using the
shortest distance possible. Overland travel disturbance is calculated based on the assumption that
two track disturbance will be created and that each track will be approximately three feet in
width. Access to each of the drill sites is displayed on Figure 2. Detail for each drill hole is
provided in Figures 3 and 4.

The water supply definition program will utilize a rotary or flooded reverse circulation drill rig.
The objective is up to four test wells; however, the number of test wells will be determined by the
drilling results. It is possible that all four holes will be monitoring wells if water is not detected in
meaningful quantities by the drilling program. The hole lengths are expected to range from
approximately 750 feet to a maximum hole length approximately 1,400 feet below ground
surface. A nominal six-inch borehole will be dritled for all holes, but the monitor wells will be
cased with two-inch PVC pipe. Lithologic samples will be obtained and flow rate will be
estimated as each borehole is advanced. Each of the four holes will be logged using standard
geophysical methods. Drilling fluid will be collected in sumps located within the perimeter of the

pad footprint. After drying, the sumps will be covered with soil salvaged from pad/sump
construction and reseeded.

After the well types are determined and drilled, pump tests will be conducted for about 72 hours
at a rate of about 450 gpm for each of the test wells. Drawdown data will be collected during the
well tests. Water quality samples will be collected during the pumping tests. Water from the
pumping test will be spread over sufficient area to prevent erosion and formation of gullies. The
water is expected to infiltrate a short distance from the point of discharge.

Water for the drill rigs will be pumped from the existing Risi water well or from the Mount Hope
water well or pond. There is also potential for obtaining water from other wells in the vicinity of
the project.

Access will be via the existing Garden Pass Road that connects from State Route 278 about eight
miles west to the Roberts Creek Road (Figure 2). From the Roberts Creek Road, existing roads

April 9, 2007 SRK Consulting (U.S.), Inc.

JA3994



Mount Hope Mine Project

3
Notice for Water Exploration Drilling Activities — Kobeh Central B

will be used to the greatest extent possible. Only routine maintenance and necessary repairs will
be performed on the existing roads.

IGMI plans to minimize the total disturbance by utilizing overland travel to each site. Sediment

will be controlled at each drilling site as needed. It is anticipated that tree removal will not be
required to allow site access by the equipment.

IGMI has not conducted any previous work in the Notice Area. However, there are other wells

and roads which exist in the area. These roads are primarily shown on the applicable USGS maps
of the area.

The proposed project will begin in April 2007. Well testing is anticipated to be completed during
the summer of 2007. Reclamation will be completed as soon as practicable following completion
of the drilling and testing. Testing and monitoring and completion of drill holes may continue
throughout April 2009. Should activities extend beyond April 2009, or should IGMI wish to
maintain the monitor wells beyond April, 2009, an extension to this Notice may be filed, or the
activities may be incorporated into a plan of operations. Cross-country travel routes will be

reclaimed as soon as practical after the cessation of drilling activities in the area. Reseeding will
occur in the late fall or early spring months. -

2.2 Measures to Prevent Unnecessary and Undue Degradation

2.2.1 Surface Disturbance

IGMI will minimize disturbance by utilizing existing roads and trails and cross-country travel
routes where feasible.

2.2.2 Cultural Resources

IGMI will stop exploration activities in the vicinity should any previously undiscovered artifact
be found, and the BLM authorized Officer will be notified. A 100-foot buffer will be maintained
around sites eligible or potentially eligible for the National Register of Historic Places, or
unevaluated sites, unless otherwise agreed to by BLM and IGMI. IGMI will take measures to
ensure that its employees or others associated with the project do not collect artifacts or vandalize
the sites or artifacts in them. :

2.2.3 Surface and Ground Water

Drilling activities will not occur within 100 feet of seep, springs, or streams. Drill holes will be
closed in accordance with NAC 534 to prevent impacts to groundwater when use as monitor
wells has been completed.

2.2.4 Solid Waste

All project-related refuse will be hauled from the site for disposal on a regular basis. No refuse
will be disposed on-site. In the event hazardous or regulated material such as diesel fuel is spilled,
the area will be cleaned and the Nevada Department of Environmental Protection (NDEP) will be
notified as per NDEP regulations.

April 9, 2007 SRK Consulting (U.S.), Inc.
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2.2.5 Air Quality

Project-related traffic will observe prudent speed limits to enhance public safety, protect wildlife
and livestock, and minimize fugitive dust.

2.2.6 Fire Protection

All mobile equipment will be properly muffled and equipped with suitable fire suppression
equipment, such as fire extingnishers and hand tools.

2.2.7 Noxious Weeds

Equipment used on the project will be washed to remove weed seeds prior to entering the project
area. IGMI will also attempt to reduce the spread of noxious weeds on lands disturbed by the
proposed project by avoiding travel, whenever possible, through areas infested by noxious weeds
to prevent windblown and mechanical transport of seed sources caused by exploration activities.

3 Reclamation Plan

3.1 Re-contouring, Seedbed Preparation, and Seeding

After drying, drill sumps will be backfilled with the material excavated to create the sump and
covered with soil salvaged from pad construction and reseeded.

Cross-country travel routes will be scarified and seeded. Efforts will be taken to scarify only
those portions of the road which are compacted and require seeding (e.g., tire tracks) while
minimizing disturbance to the established vegetation.

Disturbance and cross-country travel routes will be seeded during reclamation. Reclamation will
generally be accomplished with native seeds only, but may include some fast growing non-native
species. The native species will be representative of the indigenous species present in the adjacent
habitat. The reclamation plant list proposed for the project area is the “User Mix” from the
Nevada Reclamation Cost Estimation model. This mix may vary depending on seed availability.

Because of the small amount of disturbance, IGMI anticipates using a hand seeder or small
tractor-mounted broadcast seeder. Seeding will occur in late fall or early spring to ensure a
greater chance of revegetation success. .

Silt fences will be used to contain sediment on reclaimed sites immediately adjacent to drainages
as needed.

Open holes and water monitoring wells will be abandoned in accordance with applicable Nevada
Division of Water Resources regulations (NAC 534).

4 Reclamation Costs

The proposed reclamation costs are included in Appendix B and are based on
Notice_Model FY2007 provided by the Battle Mountain Field Office, BLM (BLM Notice
Model). The costs are estimated at $71,625. A copy of the reclamation cost estimate calculated
by the BLM Notice Model is provided in Appendix B.
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Mount Hope Mine Project 5
Notice for Water Exploration Drilling Activities — Kobeh Central B

IGMI used the Notice ModelFY2007 cost estimator for calculating reclamation costs as
instructed by BLM. However, the model is based on several assumptions and does not allow the
user to input site-specific data. Specifically, the proposed pad dimensions are 50 ft x 120 fi, or
0.14 acres. The model assumes (see model footnote Number 3) that drill sites are 30 ft x 70 ft,
and calculates a total disturbance of 0.06 acres per pad (accounting for slope). The only user input
allowed with respect to this calculation is the number of drill sites. IGMI is proposing four drill
sites, with a total acreage of 0.56 acres, whereas, the model calculates the acreage to be 0.24 acres
for drill sites. The sumps are calculated as separate disturbance by the model, but are included
within the footprint of the drill pads in the IGMI notice. This adds 0.10 additional acres to the
model-calculated drill site disturbance, for a total of 0.45 acres, versus the proposed 0.56 acres.

To adjust the reclamation cost estimate to ensure that this difference in acreage was included in
the bond, the number of holes was increased (temporarily) in the model to 7 holes, which resulted
in an acreage calculation of 0.71 acres (i.e., just slightly more than the 0.66 acres that IGMI
proposes). This increased the total reclamation cost by $591, and the administrative costs by
$134, or a total of $725. Therefore, IGMI is proposing to add this $725 to the reclamation cost
that was calculated by the model for the six drill sites ($70,898) for a total of $71,625.

The Notice model was completed for the Kobeh B Notice by using the maximum depth (1,400)
feet for all six holes to determine abandonment costs. It was also assumed that all six holes would

be completed as monitor wells and would require casing removal/perforation for the total depth of
each hole.
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FIGURES
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Plate 1: Schematic Piezometer Construction Details, Mount Hope Mine, Nevada
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SCHEMATIC WELL DESIGN FOR CARBONATE AQUIFER TEST WELLS IN KOBEH VALLEY

Land surface

0ft

e
Bottom of Alluvium 77, x 7

50 ft +

Top of Carbonate

i
Gravel Feed Pipe “—_‘g’

:5

'

3/8-inch well rounded silica gravel P

pack from top of limestone to TD

NOTES:
This schematic drawing is notto scale.

LS - = Land Surface

TD = Total Depth

als = above land surface
bls = below land surface
ft = feot

All work to be completed in compliance
with Nevada Administrative Code Chapter
534.

All gravel pack and cement seals must be
emplaced with a tremie pipe In an upward
direction.

| __4-__—:-__-"”- 24-in nominal ID conductor casing

from 2 ft als to 50 ftbls

Cement grout or bentonite seal

y
."j(———‘ 20-in nominal borehole

16-in nominat ID blank casing

2 ft als to 100 ft below static water
fevel. Estimated depth 200 ft +.
Final depth tbd on basis of drilling
and spinner test results.

8-in nominal ID well louvered casing

with 1/4-in slots.
250 to 340 ft bis

8-in nominal ID blank casing
(typical) installed opposite non-

producing zones in carbonates as
identified from pump spinner logs
in open borehole

8-in nominal ID louvered wells screen

with 1/4-in slots.

Sediment trap—8-in nominal ID blank casing 20 ft
730 to 750 ft bis

T.D. Maximum 750 ft bls
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United States Department of the Interior %

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT T )
Battle Mountain Field Office TQRFJ‘ Egll%i

50 Bastian Road
Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820
http://www.nv.blm.gov/battlemountain
(775) 635-4000 or bmfoweb@nv.blm.gov

| ¢ e
In Reply Refer To: MAR 1 2 ZUUB 7J 3MOX

3809 (NV063)
NVN-083245
(08-1A)

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7007 0710 0004 4481 8102
Return Receipt Requested

DECISION
Brian Musser : 43 CFR 3809 — Surface Management
Environmental Manager :  Notice Amendment
General Moly, Inc. :
2215 N. 5" St.

Elko, NV 89801

Determination of Required Financial Guarantee Amount

On February 29, 2008, General Moly, Inc. (GMI) submitted a Notice Amendment for the Mt. Hope
Central B Well Project located in MDB&M., T. 22N., R. 51 E., sections 20 21 & 30. The Notice
Amendment has been assigned Bureau of Land Management (BLM) case file number NVN-083245 (08-
1A).

Your Notice Amendment request to update the disturbance for the permitted wells and add 5 new wells
with an increased acreage of 2.88 brings the total project acreage to 4.47 acres. The Notice Amendment
documentation has been reviewed and satisfies the requirements of 43 CFR 3809 for operations
conducted under a notice.

Amount of Financial Guarantee — This office has reviewed your reclamation cost estimate and has
determined that the amount of $206,629 is sufficient to meet all anticipated reclamation requirements
associated with this Notice. This amount is based on the operator complying will all applicable
operating and reclamation requirements.

All line items contained in the approved reclamation cost estimate are not to be considered as the limits
of financial guarantee expenditures in that respective category or task should forfeiture of the financial
guarantee be necessary. The line items listed are solely for the purpose of arriving at a total amount for
the financial guarantee.
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This total amount may be spent however the BLM deems necessary to implement the approved
reclamation plan and does not represent a reclamation cost limit or constraint.

BLM’s review of your proposed operations, determination that your Notice Amendment filing is
complete, determination that your operations as proposed will not cause unnecessary or undue
degradation, and decision conceming the amount of the required financial guarantee does not
relieve you, the operator, of your responsibility to be in compliance with all applicable Federal,
State and local laws and regulations, and to obtain all applicable Federal, State and local
authorizations and permits.

Required Financial Guarantee — Within sixty (60) days of receipt of this Decision, GMI must
submit an acceptable financial guarantee in the amount of $206,629 to the Bureau of Land
Management, Branch of Minerals Adjudication, P.O. Box 12000, Reno, NV 89520-0006.
Failure to provide an acceptable financial guarantee within the specified time frame will
result in an enforcement action against GMI for failure to maintain an acceptable financial
guarantee.

Term of Notice - Your Notice will remain in effect for 2 years from the date of the original
Decision (April 18, 2007), unless you notify this office beforehand that operations have ceased
and reclamation is complete. If you wish to conduct operations for another 2 years after the
expiration date of your Notice, you must notify this office in writing on or before the expiration
date as required by 43 CFR 3809.333.

Cultural Resources — Under the Archaeological Resources Protection Act and the Native
American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, General Moly is liable for any damages to
historic properties, cultural resources, or Native American funerary items or remains, as a result
of proposed activities. General Moly is advised that the proposed activity area has not been
surveyed for cultural resources. Therefore it is strongly recommended that General Moly retain
the services of an archacological contractor in order to prevent inadvertent damage to cultural
resources.

Pursuant 43 CFR 10.4(g) you must notify the authorized officer, Assistant Field Manager, Non
Renewable Resources/Field Station Manager, by telephone, with written confirmation,
immediately upon the discovery of human remains, funerary items, sacred objects, or objects of
cultural patrimony. Further, pursuant to 43 CFR 10.4(c) and (d), you must stop activities in the
immediate vicinity of the discovery and protect it from your activities for 30 days or until
notified to proceed by the authorized officer.

Guidelines for Operations Conducted Under a Notice - The enclosed one page document
provides additional stipulations concerning your notice.

Appeal of the Decision Determining the Required Financial Guarantee Amount - The enclosed
one page document provides information on taking appeals to the Interior Board of Land

Appeals. If you do not agree and are adversely affected by this decision, in accordance with 43
CFR 3809.804, you may have the BLM State Director in Nevada review this decision. If you
request a State Director review, the request must be received in the BLM Nevada State Office,
P.O. Box 12000, Reno, Nevada 89520-0006, no later than 30 calendar days after you receive this
decision. A copy of the request must also be sent to this office. The request must be in
accordance with the provisions provided in 43 CFR 3809.805.
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If a State Director review is requested, this decision will remain in effect while the State Director
review is pending, unless a stay is granted by the State Director.

If the Nevada State Director does not make a decision on whether to accept your request for

review of this decision within 21 days of receipt of the request, you should consider the request
declined and you may appeal this decision to the Interior Board of Land Appeals (IBLA). You
then have 30 days in which to file your notice of appeal with the IBLA (see procedures below).

If you wish to bypass the State Director review, this decision may be appealed directly to the
IBLA, Office of the Secretary, in accordance with the regulations contained in 43 CFR, Part 4
and the enclosed Form 1842-1. If an appeal is taken, your notice of appeal must be filed in this
office (Battle Mountain Field Office, 50 Bastian Road, Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820) within
30 days from receipt of this decision. The appellant has the burden of showing that the decision
appealed from is in error.

If you wish to file a petition pursuant to regulations 43 CFR 4.21 for a stay of the effectiveness
of this decision during the time that your appeal is being reviewed by the Board, the petition for
a stay must accompany your notice of appeal. A petition for a stay is required to show sufficient
justification based on the standards listed below. Copies of this notice of appeal and petition for
a stay must also be submitted to each party named in the decision and to the IBLA and to the
appropriate Office of the Solicitor (see 43 CFR 4.413) at the same time the original documents
are filed with this office. If you request a stay, you have the burden of proof to demonstrate that
a stay should be granted.

Standards for Obtaining a Stay

Except as otherwise provided by law or other pertinent regulation, a petition for a stay of a
decision pending appeal shall show sufficient justification based on the following standards:
1. The relative harm to the parties if the stay is granted or denied,

2. The likelihood of the appellant’s success on the merits,

3. The likelihood of immediate and irreparable harm if the stay is not granted, and

4. Whether the public interest favors granting the stay.

Contact - If you have any questions pertaining to this decision, please contact Cory Gardner,
Environmental Protection Specialist, at 775-635-4192 or at the above address.

Y/

Jeffrey D. Johnson
Acting Assistant Field Manager
Nonrenewable Resources

Enclosures
cc: BLM, Branch of Minerals Adjudication (NV-923)
CGARDNER:cc:03/12/2008:\\BIm\dfs\nv\bm\pub\nonrenewable\minerals\letters\LETTERS

FINALIZED\NOTICESAMENDEDINWOFORMAT\IGMNIGM_83245_081A_CentralB_Snew
wells_March2008.doc
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GENERAL MOLY, INC.

2215 N. 5" Street et -
Elko, Nevada 89801
Phone: 775-753-5009 ,

775-753-7722 ¢ 1.3

Fax:
Email:  bmusser@generalmoly.com
Website: www.generalmq_ly.copl

March 12, 2008
Mr. Steve Drummond
BLM Field Office
50 Bastian Rd.
Battle Mountain, NV 89820

Re: NVB000567
Notification of Assignment
General Moly, Inc. — Eureka Moly, LLC.

Dear Mr. Drummond,

Effective as of January 1, 2008 General Moly, Inc. assigned (the “Assignment”) its Mount Hope
Mine Project (the “Project”) to Eureka Moly, LLC to facilitate the construction and operation of the
Project. At the time of the Assignment, Eureka Moly, LLC was a wholly owned subsidiary of General
Moly, Inc. The Project’s manager will be Nevada Moly, LLC, also a wholly owned subsidiary of General
Moly, Inc.

On February 18, 2008, agreements (the “Agreements”) were entered into between General Moly,
Inc. and Eureka Moly, LLC, Nevada Moly, LLC and POS-Minerals Corporation (a subsidiary of POSCO)
for POS-Minerals Corporation’s acquisition of a 20% interest in Eureka Moly, LLC. The Agreements
require that General Moly, Inc. transfer all titles, permits, applications, licenses and other ownership
documents pertaining to the Project into the name of Eureka Moly, LLC.

All pames, addresses and contact information which are on file will remain the same. Form 3809-
2 Surface Management Personal Bond has been enclosed to create a new bond for Eureka Moly, LLC.
Form 3809-5 has been submitted to the BLM State Office to change the operator name. If you require
additional information or would like to discuss any matters associated with the Assignment please call me
at the number above.

Environment4l Manager
Mt. Hope Project
General Moly, Inc.

BIM:mw

Cc: Pat Rogers
Andrew Russell

Enclosures: From 3809-5
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Form 3809-5 UNITED STATES
(June 2007) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR FORM APPROVED
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT R , OMB No. 1004-0194
Expires: April 30,2010

NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE OF OPERATOR AND ASSUMPTION @F PAST LIABILITY,

The mining law surface management regulations at 43 CFR 3809 require that obligations accrued or conditions created under an operation
remain with that operator until (1) Bureau of Land Management (BLM) accepts a satisfactory replacement financial guarantee adequate to
cover the previously accrued obligations and (2) BLM receives documentation that a transferee accepts responsibility for the transferor’s
previously accrued obligations. Therefore, the undersigned transferee hereby assumes all liabilities that may be outstanding on the plan of
operations or notice shown below, including, but not limited to, the obligation to properly reclaim and restore the land disturbed on said
plan or notice within the approved reclamation plan or notice filed with the BLM; provided that the obligation will not act to increase the
potential or cumulative liability above the face amount of the replacement bond to which this notification attaches in the amount stated
below as required from the transferee.

1. BLM Notice or Plan of Operations Number(s): NVB 567 - NB0914, N81811, NB3120, N83245, N83246, N 81485

2. Date BLM Accepted Notice or Approved the Plan of Operations:

3. Change of operator on the Notice(s) or Plan(s) shown is proposed on as follows:

(Date)
FROM: Current Operator (Transferor) _General Moly, INC.

Address 1726 Cole Bivd. Ste 115, Lakewood, CO 80401

Address

By Bruce Hansen ,

(Print Name)
Signature e

Title CEO

Surface Reclamation Bonding Amount Currently Obligated: Sum of Four Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Three hundred nine

U.S. dollars (§ 466.309.00 ).
TO: Proposed Operator (Transferee) Eureka Moly, LLC
Address 1726 Cole Blvc., Ste 115, Lakewood, CO 80401
Address
By Bruce Hansen —
g“_ / /// : (Print Name)
Signature /
Title CEO
Surface Reclamation Bond: Sum of Four Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Three hundred nine
U.S. dollars ($ _466,308.00 ).
91-0232000
(TIN or SSN)
Change of Operator Approved Pending Apfeptance of Satisfactory.Bond:
£ MA,“QL._M 3-17-0%
(Field Manager) {Date)
cc:  State Office
Surety, if applicable
(Continued on page 2)
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NOTICES

The Privacy Act of 1974 and the regulation in 43 CFR 2.48(d) provide that you be furnished the following information in connection with
information required by this application.

AUTHORITY: 30 US.C. 22 et seq.; 43 U.S.C. 1732[b] and 1782[c]; 31 U.S.C. 9301 et seq.; 43 CFR 3802 and 43 CFR 3809.
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: Information is being used to establish financial responsibility for surface disturbance on public lands.

ROUTINE USES: BLM will only disclose the information according to the regulations at 43 CFR 2.56(d).

EFFECT OF NOT PROVIDING INFORMATION: Disclosure of the information is necessary to receive a benefit. Failure to disclose this
information may result in BLM’s rejection of your application.

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 requires us to inform you that:

The BLM collects this information to grant the right to conduct exploration and mining activities on public lands.

Response to this request is required to obtain a benefit.

The BLM would like you to know that you do not have to respond to this or any other Federal agency-sponsored information collection
unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

BURDEN HOURS STATEMENT: Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 8 hours per response, including the
time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the
burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (1004-0194), Bureau
Information Collection Clearance Officer (WO-630), 1849 C Street, N.W., Mail Stop 401 LS, Washington, D.C. 20240.

(Form 3809-5, page 2)
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EUREKA MOLY

2215 N. 5" Street

Elko, Nevada 89801

Phone: 775-748-6000

Fax: 775-763-7722

Email: bmusser@generalmoly.com
Website: www.generalmoly.com

March 9, 2009

Mr. Doug Furtado - Field Manager
Bureau of Land Management
Mount Lewis Field Office

50 Bastian Road

Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820

RE: Kobeh Central B Notice NVN-083245 - Request of Notice Extension
3809 (NV063)

Dear Mr. Furtado:

This is to inform the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) that General Moly, Inc. (General Moly) is
seeking to extend under the provisions of 43 CFR §3809.333, Notice NVN-083245, which is due to
expire on April 18, 2009, for two more years. An updated reclamation cost estimate is attached for your
review

The updated reclamation cost estimate was calculated using the Notice Model provided by the BLM
(Model_FY2008_3.1 — April 2008 version). All previous disturbance under Notice NVN-83245 is
included as well as a correction to the Drill Holes Open: ‘feet of open holes ~ wet’ reflecting the number
of feet that have been plugged and abandoned and the remaining 13,875 feet of open holes. Using this
model and entering the corrected disturbance data resulted in a reclamation cost estimate of $183,751
(Attachment 1). This reduces the bond requirements associated with this notice by $35,867 from the
previous amount of $219,618.00.

If you have any questions regarding this request for extension or the updated reclamation cost estimate,
please contact me at 748-6067.

ly yoyrs,
-

Briag#d. Musser
Environmental Manager
Mount Hope Project

Very

Attachments:  Attachment 1 — Updated Reclamation Cost Estimate
Attachment 2- 3809-4A

cc: Pat Rogers, GMI
Casey Kelly, GMI
File
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Form 3809-4a UNITED STATES
{June 2007) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR FORM APPROVED
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT OMB No. 1004-0194
Expires: April 30, 2010
SURFACE MANAGEMENT PERSONAL BOND RIDER

In consideration for this rider and the acceptance of this rider by the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) on behalf of the United States of

America, this rider attaches to and is part of Surface Management Bond No. NVNO83245  issued on behalf of GENERAL MOLY, INC. (GMI)
2215 N 5th Street, Elko, NV 89801

principal, in favor of the United States. The bond provides coverage as shown below:

Individual ; Statewide Nevada
(Enter BLM Serial No.) (Enter State Name, if applicable)

; Nationwide

(Enter “Yes” ,if applicable)

}fﬂi@ﬁéWDecrease in Dollar Amount of Bond Coverage

It is understood and agreed that GENERAL MOLY, INC. , principal, is Jncreasing/decreasing the
4

coverage of this bond to the amount shown below; however, this rider will not act to increase/decrease the actual cumulative or potential

liability above the face amount of the bond, to wit: ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE AND 00/100'S

U.S.dollars (§_ 183:751.00 ).

[:l Statewide/Nationwide Bond

The principal hereby agrees to and extends bond coverage to include any and all operations under 43 CFR 3802 and 43 CFR 3809.

Include name of State if coverage is Statewide

Bond Coverage Extended

The principal hereby agrees to and extends bond coverage to include notice-level operations pursuant to regulations at 43 CFR 3809.

D Third Party Posting of the Financial Instrument for the Bond

It is understood and agreed that . is pledging the financial instrument

to secure the attached bond on behalf of, operator and principal on the bond.

D Coprincipal

It is understood and agreed that

. principal, is extending the coverage of the

bond referenced above to include liabilities for operations conducted by on notice/plan of

operations serialized

(Continued on page 2)
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NOTE

This coverage of obligations will continue whether or not a notice/plan of operations has subsequently been suspended or terminated. This rider
will not act to increase the actual cumulative or potential liability of the principal or bond above the face amount of the bond. Nothing herein
contained will vary, alter, or extend any provision or condition of this bond except as herein expressly stated.

Executed this day of March ,2098
(Principal) (TIN or SSN, if applicable)
(By)
(Title)

2215 N 5th Street, Elko, NV 89801
(Business Address)

State of Nevada County of

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

by

(Notary Public) (My Commission Expires)

NOTICES

The Privacy Act of 1974 and the regulation in 43 CFR 2.43(d) provide that you be furnished the following information in connection
with information required by this application.

AUTHORITY: 30 U.S.C. 22 et seq.; 43 U.S.C. 1732[b] and 1782[c]; 31 U.S.C. 9301 et seq.; 43 CFR 3802 and 3809.

PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: Information is being used to establish financial responsibility for surface disturbance on public lands.
ROUTINE USES: BLM will only disclose the information according to the regulations at 43 CFR 2.56(d).

EFFECT OF NOT PROVIDING INFORMATION: Disclosure of the information is necessary to receive a benefit. Failure to disclose
this information may result in BLM’s rejection of your application.

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 requires us to inform you that:

The BLM collects this information to grant the right to conduct exploration and mining activities on public lands.

Response to this request is required to obtain a benefit.

The BLM would like you to know that you do not have to respond to this or any other Federal agency-sponsored information collection
unless it displays a currently valid OMB Control Number.

BURDEN HOURS STATEMENT: Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 8 hours per response, including the
time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the
burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (1004-0194), Bureau
Information Collection Clearance Officer (WO-630), 1849 C Street, N.-W., Mail Stop 401 LS, Washington, D.C. 20240.

(Form 3809-4a, page 2)
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United States Department of the Interior =2
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT ‘.\‘N

inFi TAKE PRIDE®
Battle Mountain Field Office A
50 Bastian Road ‘AMERICA

Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820
http://www.nv.blm.gov/battlemountain C ) 3/&/ 09

(775) 635-4000 or bmfoweb@nv.blm.gov ‘J 3//6’/”?
In Reply Refer To: MAR 2 3 2009

3809 (NVB0630)
NVN-083245

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7007 1490 0002 8943 8073 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

DECISION
Eureka Moly, LLC :
Attn: Brian Musser, Environmental Manager Surface Management

2215 N. 5™ Street
Elko, NV 89801

Determination of Required Financial Guarantee Amount

On March 13, 2009, Eureka Moly, LLC (EML) submitted a Notice extension and bond cost update
for the Kobeh Central B Project, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) case file number NVN-
083245. The project is located in MDB&M., T. 22 N, R. 51 E., sections 20, 21, 30 & 32.

Your Notice extension has not changed from the accepted 4.46-acres of disturbance, consisting of
3.70 acres of drill pads and 0.76 acres of roads and cross country travel. The Notice extension
documentation has been reviewed and satisfies the requirements of 43 CFR §3809.333. The Notice
is conditionally extended subject to meeting the financial guarantee requirements.

Amount of Financial Guarantee — This office has updated your reclamation cost estimate and has
determined that the amount of $160,102 is sufficient to meet all anticipated reclamation
requirements. The amount of the reclamation cost estimate was based on the operator complying
with all applicable operating and reclamation requirements.

All line items contained in the approved reclamation cost estimate are not to be considered as the
limits of financial guarantee expenditures in that respective category or task should forfeiture of the
financial guarantee be necessary. The line items listed are solely for the purpose of arriving at a
total amount for the financial guarantee. This total amount may be spent however the BLM deems
necessary to implement the approved reclamation plan and does not represent a reclamation cost
limit or constraint.
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BLM’s review of your proposed operations, determination that your Notice extension filing is
complete, determination that your operations as proposed will not cause unnecessary or undue
degradation, and decision concerning the amount of the required financial guarantee does not
relieve you, the operator, of your responsibility to be in compliance with all applicable Federal,
State and local laws and regulations, and to obtain all applicable Federal, State and local
authorizations and permits. You are responsible for preventing any unnecessary or undue
degradation of public lands and resources, and for reclaiming all lands disturbed by your operations.

Required Financial Guarantee — Within 60 days of receipt of this Decision, submit an acceptable
financial guarantee in the amount of $160,102 to the Bureau of Land Management, Branch of
Minerals Adjudication, P.O. Box 12000, Reno, NV 89520-0006. Failure to meet that condition
will result in the Notice expiring immediately upon conclusion of the timeframe and all
activities, other than reclamation, are unauthorized and must cease.

The types of financial instruments that are acceptable to the BLM are found at 43 CFR 3809.555.
Please contact the Branch of Minerals Adjudication at 775-861-6400 for further information on the
adjudication of financial guarantees.

This decision does not constitute certification of ownership to any entity named in the Notice,
recognition of the validity of any associated mining claims, or recognition of the economic
feasibility of the proposed operations.

Term of Notice - Your Notice will remain in effect for 2 years from the date of this decision, unless
you notify this office beforehand that operations have ceased and reclamation is complete. If you
wish to conduct operations for another 2 years after the expiration date of your Notice, you must
notify this office in writing on or before the expiration date as required by 43 CFR 3809.333.

Cultural Resources - If archaeological sites are damaged you could be assessed fines under the civil
provisions of the Archaeological Resources Protection Act (see 43 CFR 7, parts 7.4, 7.14, 7.15 and
7.16). Therefore, it is recommended that you hire an archaeological contractor to do a cultural
survey of the project area prior to beginning work. Pursuant 43 CFR 10.4(g) you must notify the
authorized officer, Assistant Field Manager, Non Renewable Resources/Field Station Manager, by
telephone, with written confirmation, immediately upon the discovery of human remains, funerary
items, sacred objects, or objects of cultural patrimony. Further, pursuant to 43 CFR 10.4(c) and (d),
you must stop activities in the immediate vicinity of the discovery and protect it from your activities
for 30 days or until notified to proceed by the authorized officer.

Protection and Preservation of Public Land Survey System Monuments - As directed in 43 CFR
3809.420 — Surface Management - (b)(9) Protection of survey monuments, it is your responsibility
to bear the cost of any necessary restoration or reestablishment activity of the affected
monument(s). Correspondingly, in the course of any accepted surface disturbance activity when
Public Land Survey System Monuments/Cadastral comners or accessories that may or have been
subject to obliteration, destruction, or damage, it will be your responsibility to protect and preserve
the monumentation. Further clarification can be found in Nevada BLM’s Instruction Memorandum
No. NV-2007-003 www.nv.bim.gov.

Guidelines for Operations Conducted Under a Notice - The enclosed document provides additional
stipulations concerning your notice.
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Appeal of the Decision Determining the Required Financial Guarantee Amount

If you do not agree and are adversely affected by this decision, you may request that the Nevada BLM
State Director review this decision. If you request a State Director Review, the request must be received in
the Nevada BLM State Office at P.O. Box 12000, Reno, NV 89520-0006, no later than 30 calendar days
after you receive or have been notified of this decision. The request for State Director Review must be
filed in accordance with the provisions in 43 CFR 3809.805. This decision will remain in effect while the
State Director Review is pending, unless the State Director grants a Stay. If you request a Stay, you have
the burden of proof to demonstrate that a Stay should be granted.

If the State Director does not make a decision on your request for review of this decision within 21 days of
receipt of the request, you should consider the request declined and you may appeal this decision to the
Interior Board of Land Appeals (IBLA). You may contact the BLM State Office to determine when BLM
received the request for State Director Review. You have 30 days from the end of the 21-day period in
which to file your Notice of Appeal with this office at 50 Bastian Road, Battle Mountain, NV 89820 which
we will forward to IBLA.

If you wish to bypass a State Director Review, this decision may be appealed directly to the IBLA in
accordance with the regulations at 43 CFR 3809.801 (a) (1). Your Notice of Appeal must be filed in this
office within 30 days from receipt of this decision. As the appellant, you have the burden of showing that
the decision appealed from is in error. Enclosed BLM Form 1842-1 contains further information on taking
appeals to the IBLA.

Standards for Obtaining a Stay

Except as otherwise provided by law or other pertinent regulation, a petition for a stay of a decision
pending appeal shall show sufficient justification based on the following standards:

1. The relative harm to the parties if the stay is granted or denied,

2. The likelihood of the appellant’s success on the merits,

3. The likelihood of immediate and irreparable harm if the stay is not granted, and

4. Whether the public interest favors granting the stay.

If you have any questions concering this reduction in the financial guarantee amount, please contact Casey
Strickland, Environmental Protection specialist, at 775-635-4017 or at the above address.

/s! Douglas W. Furtado

Douglas W. Furtado

Field Manager

Mount Lewis Field Office
Enclosures
cc: BLM Branch of Minerals Adjudication (NV923)
CSTRICKLAND:cs:03/19/2009:\blm\dfs\nv\bm\pub\nonrenewable\minerals\letters\LETTERS

FINALIZED\NOTICE EXTENSIONS\2008 WO FORMAT\Eureka
Moly\2009_GeneralMoly_NVN_083245_KobehCentralB_2yrr.doc
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RECEIVED-MAILROO#

IDAHO GENERAL Mines .
10 N Post Street, Suite 610 BUREAUD Lk Th ALl
Spokane, WA 99201 ' BT, LE BOUMTAIN
Phone: 509 838 1213 SIELD OFF ICE
Fax: 509-838-0457
Email:  info@idahogeneralmines.com

Website: www.idahogeneraimines.com

March 26, 2007

Mr. Tom Seley

Bureau of Land Management
Battle Mountain Field Office
50 Bastian Road

Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820

RE: Kobeh Valley Central-B Well Field Drilling Notice

Dear Mr. Seley:

Idaho General Mines, Inc. (IGMI) is submitting the attached Notice and reclamation cost estimate for exploration
drilling at the north end of Kobeh Valley, south of Roberts Mountain. The purpose of the drilling is to determine the
viability of this area as a water supply source for the Mount Hope Mine. A total of four drill holes is included in the
Notice. Of these four drill holes, up to four may be tested to determine potential production capacity and hydrologic
properties. These holes would be equipped with locked surface casing, and would remain as “open holes” to
facilitate testing. The drill holes that are not left open for testing would be cased and used as monitor wells for the
duration of the Notice activities. The total disturbance for this Notice is 0.66 acres.

The reclamation cost estimate was prepared using the Notice_ModelF Y2007 cost estimator, as requested by your
office. Reclamation costs are estimated at $70,600. Surety in this amount will be posted prior to initiation of
activities under this Notice.

If you have any questions regarding this request, please contact me at 753-4988,

Sincerely,

Idaho General Mines, Inc. ‘ f ] m [O Qd L
/T Ry See \QIoUS ~—
lgitvﬁgrgner:imal Director ?m— (R\%.QX S \/\m

Attachment: Notice for Kobeh Central B A&\M:\W\L Vendo

cc:  GregFerdock, IGMI JOBIoN N LholzdT
Andy Russell, IGMI
(?
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United { ltes Department of the Int or kf
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT W

Battle Mountain Field Office TAKE PRIDE®

50 Bastian Road IN
Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820 AMERICA

http://www.nv.blm.gov

In Reply Refer To: MAR 30 2007 ¢ Q)\Ddum‘,f’/ Sol oF

3809 (NV063)
NVN-083245
NNV-083246

CERTIFIED MAIL: 7006 2150 0000 0369 8045
Return Receipt Requested

Pat Rogers

Environmental Coordinator
Idaho General Mines, Inc.
455 8™ St.

Elko, NV 89801

Dear Mr. Rogers:

On March 28, 2007, the Bureau of Land Management’s (BLM) Battle Mountain Field Office
received your Notices for the Central A Well and Central B Well Projects. The Notices have
been assigned BLM case file number NVN-083246 and NVN-083245 respectively.

The submittal has been reviewed and the BLM has found it to be inadequate. In order for BLM
to continue to process this notice, you will need to submit the following items:

Central A Well (NVN-083246)

» Claimant Information

 Corrected project acreage of disturbance. You propose 1.99 acres, but are only bonding
for 1.68 acres as shown in the Reclamation Cost Estimate. If the acreage is 1.99, please
provide an updated Reclamation Cost Estimate to show coverage for the disturbance.

e Updated map showing each site in a larger scale with more detailed fashion. With the
maps you provided, we are unable to plot them on our agency maps for the specialists.
Please include UTM coordinates.

Central B Well (NVN-083245)

¢ Claimant Information

* Corrected project acreage of disturbance. You propose 0.66 acres, but are only bonding
for 0.45 acres as shown in the Reclamation Cost Estimate. If the acreage is 0.66, please
provide an updated Reclamation Cost Estimate to show coverage for the disturbance.

e Updated map showing each site in a larger scale with more detailed fashion. With the
maps you provided, we are unable to plot them on our agency maps for the specialists.
Please include UTM coordinates.
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Once this information is received in the office, the processing of these Notices will continue.
Please note that the 15 day calendar will not start until the Notices are in complete order.

Questions and comments should be directed to Cory Crotteau at (775) 635-4192 or Steve
Drummond at (775) 635-4160.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Seley

Thomas J Seley
Assistant Field Manager
Nonrenewable Resources

CCROTTEAU:cc:03/30/2007:S:\PUBLIC\nonrenewable\minerals\letters\LETTERS
FINALIZED\NOTICESWHATTODO\GMI_NVN_083245_083246_MoreinfoToStart_March2
007.doc
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United States Department of the Interior SN

RAMERIGA
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Al
Nevada State Office
P.O. Box 12000 (1340 Financial Blvd.)
Reno, Nevada 89520-0006
http://www.blm.gov/nv/st/en.html
In Reply Refer To:
3809 (NV923z)
DECISION

Obligor: :

Eureka Moly, LLC : BLM Bond Number: NVB000912

1726 Cole Blvd., Suite 115 . Bond Amount Accepted: $817,331
Lakewood, CO 80401 :

Obligation Under Statewide Bond Adjusted

The BLM Nevada State Office (NSO) currently holds BLM bond number NVB000912 with
Eureka Moly, LLC, as principal, in the amount of $817,331. The bond provides coverage for
surface reclamation activities on operations conducted by Eureka Moly, LLC on lands in Nevada
under the regulations at 43 CFR 3809.

On March 23, 2009, the BLM Mount Lewis Field Office reduced the reclamation cost estimates
on N-83245, the Kobeh Valley Central-B Project, and N-83246, the Kobeh Valley Central-A
Project to $160,102 and $84,383, respectively. Effective the date of this Decision, the reduced
amounts of $160,102 and $84,383 are obligated to BLM bond number NVB000912 for N-83245
and N-83246, respectively.

Effective the date of this Decision, notices are obligated to the bond as shown in the table
below.

Operations Bond Amount
Number Operations Name Obligated
N-80914 Mount Hope East $ 92,570

N-81485 Tails #2
N-81811 Kobeh Valley Central-C 162,879
N-83120 Mount Hope West 114,685

$ 90,066

$

$
N-83245 Kobeh Valley Central-B $ 160,102

$

$

N-83246 Kobeh Valley Central-A 84,383
Total Obligations Under NVB000912 694,685

Considering the bond amounts accepted and obligated, $122,646 remains available under BLM
bond number NVB000912 for new operations or amendments to existing operations.
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If you have any questions, please call Lacy Trapp at 775-861-6599, or send electronic mail to
Lacy_Trapp@nv.bim.gov.

Elaine M. Lewis
Atanda Clark
Fof Chief, Branch of Minerals Adjudication

cc:
General Moly Inc.
Attn: Brian Musser
455 8" Street
Elko, NV 89801

NV060 (CStrickland)
NV920 (SMurrellwright)

JA3985



b O D el N\/&QQ
United States Department of the Interior &J

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT "N’
Nevada State Office ’
P.O. Box 12000 (1340 Financial Blvd.) TAKE PRIDE*
Reno, Nevada 89520-0006 INAMERICA
http://www.nv.blm.gov
In i{eply Refer To: APR 0 3 2008
3809 (NV923z)
DECISION
Obligor/Operator: :
Eureka Moly, LLC . BLM Bond Number: NVB000912
1726 Cole Bivd., Suite 115 : Bond Amount Accepted: $576,309
Lakewood, CO 80401 :
Obligor: :
General Moly Inc. . BLM Bond Number: NVB000567

N 10 Post St., Suite 610 :  Bond Amount: $466,309
Spokane, WA 99201 :

Statewide Bond Accepted
Rider Returned

Change of Operator Recoanized
Period of Liability Under BLM Bond Number NVB000567 Terminated

Obligation Under Statewide Bond Increased

The BLM Nevada State Office (NSO) currently holds BLM bond number NVB000567 with
General Moly, Inc., as principal, in the amount of $466,309. The bond provides coverage for
surface reclamation activities on operations conducted on lands in Nevada by General Moly,
Inc. under the regulations at 43 CFR 3809.

The NSO received correspondence from General Moly Inc. stating funds held by the BLM for
BLM bond number NVB000567 should be transferred to a statewide bond submitted on March
13, 2008, by Eureka Moly, LLC. On March 17, 2007, the NSO received a corrected statewide
bond with Eureka Moly, LLC, as principal, in the amount of $576,309 and certified funds in the
amount of $110,000. The bond has been examined, found satisfactory, and is accepted
effective March 17, 2008. The bond has been assigned BLM bond number NVB000912 and will
provide coverage for surface reclamation activities on operations conducted on lands in Nevada
by Eureka Moly, LLC under the regulations at 43 CFR 3809.

BLM bond number NVB000912 will be maintained by the NSO. Termination of the liability
under the bond will be permitted only after the NSO is satisfied that there is no outstanding
liability on the bond or satisfactory replacement bond coverage is furnished.

On March 13, 2008, the NSO received a rider from General Moly Inc. increasing BLM bond
number NVB000567 to $576,309. This is unnecessary in light of the acceptance of statewide
BLM bond number NVB000912. Therefore, we enclose the bond rider herewith and return it to
General Moly Inc. for disposition.
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On March 19, 2008, the NSO received a copy of a Change of Operator, Form 3809-5, proposing
to change the operator on the operations in the table below from General Moly Inc. to Eureka
Moly, LLC. The BLM Battie Mountain Field Office (BMFO) approved the change of operator
pending Eureka Moly, LLC providing satisfactory bonding for surface reclamation. By this
Decision, satisfactory bonding for the operations shown in the table below has been accepted
from Eureka Moly, LLC.

Since BLM bond number NVB000912, replaced NVB000567 from General Moly inc., the period
of liability under BLM bond number NVB000567 is terminated effective March 17, 2008, and
bond coverage continues uninterrupted under BLM bond number NVB000912.

Please note that termination of the period of liability under BLM bond number NVB000567 does
not relieve General Moly Inc. of any obligation arising out of the operations, applicable law, or
regulations for any liabilities that may have accrued prior to the date the period of liability
terminated.

On March 12, 2008, the BLM BMFO increased the reclamation cost estimate on notice
N-83245, the Central B Well Project, to $206,629. And, on March 13, 2008, the BLM BMFO
increased the reclamation cost estimate on notice N-83246, the Central A Well Project, to
$90,943.

Effective the date of this Decision, notices are obligated to the bond as shown in the table
below.

Operations Bond Amount
Number Operations Name Obligated
N-80914 Mount Hope East $ 092,570

N-81485 Mount Hope
N-81811 Mount Hope 28,309
N-83120 Mount Hope West 114,685

$ 39,127

$

$
N-83245 Central “B” Well $ 206,629

$

$

N-83246 Central “A” Well 90,943
Total Obligations Under NVB000912 572,263

Considering the bond amounts accepted and obligated, $4,046 remains available under BLM
bond number NVB000912 for new operations or amendments to existing operations.

If you have any questions, please call Lacy Trapp at 775-861-6599; send facsimile to
775-861-6710; write to the attention of NV923z at the address on the letterhead; or send
electronic mail to Lacy_Trapp@nv.bim.gov.

AANUA ¢

)
Ra T e

i
#5

Atanda Clark
Chief, Branch of Minerals Adjudication
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Enclosure

As Stated Above to General Moly Inc.

cc:
General Moly Inc.
Attn: Brian Musser
455 8" Street
Elko, NV 89801

NVO060 (SDrummond, LMarine)
NV923 (CDragon)
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RCCEIVED-MAILRDG.

IDAHO GENERAL Mines, Inc,
élsi?o.emNstegem Bl i

Phone:  775.753.4988 BT
Fax: 775.753.7722 e
Email: info@idahogeneralmines.com
Website: www.idahogeneralmines.com

April 9, 2007

Mr. Tom Seley

Bureau of Land Management
Battle Mountain Field Office
50 Bastian Road

Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820

RE: Kobeh Valley Central-B Well Field Drilling Notice — NVN-083245, Revised
3809 (NV063)

Dear Mr. Seley:

Idaho General Mines, Inc. (IGMI) has revised the Notice for the Kobeh Valley Central-B Well Field
Drilling, submitted Marcy 26, 2007. Revisions were made toinclude the information requested by the
Bureau of Land Management (BLM) in the letter dated March 30, 2007. I have indicated below how the
comments were addressed. Please consider the attached Notice as a replacement to the March 26, 2007
version.

BLM requested that IGMI provide the following items:
o Claimant Information

Appendix A of the Notice has been modified to clarify the claimant information. IGMI is
specifically identified as the claimant in the Table in Appendix A (previously the IGMI claims
were identified in the table by a column heading “IGMI CLAIM”). The IGMI claims cover the
lands that on which the drill holes are located. In addition, BLM administered lands with mineral
rights that have been claimed by others will be crossed via overland travel to access the drill sites.
The claimant of these claims has also been identified in Appendix A.

* Corrected project acreage of disturbance. You proposed 0.66 acres, but are only bonding for
0.45 acres as shown in the Reclamation Cost Estimate. If the acreage is 0.66, please provide an
updated Reclamation Cost Estimate to show coverage for the disturbance.

IGMI used the Notice_ModelFY2007 cost estimator for calculating reclamation costs as
instructed by BLM. However, the model is based on several assumptions and does not allow the
user to input site-specific data. Specifically, the proposed pad dimensions are 50 ft x 120 ft, or
0.14 acres. The model assumes (see footnote Number 3) that drill sites are 30 ft x 70 ft, and
calculates a total disturbance of 0.06 acres per pad (accounting for slope). The only user input
allowed with respect to this calculation is the number of drill sites. IGMI is proposing four drill
sites, with a total acreage of 0.56 acres, whereas, the model calculates the acreage to be 0.24 acres
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for drill sites. The sumps are calculated as separate disturbance by the model, but are included
within the footprint of the drill pads in the IGMI notice. This adds 0.10 additional acres to the
model-calculated drill site disturbance, for a total of 0.45 acres, versus the proposed 0.56 acres.

To adjust the reclamation cost estimate to ensure that this difference in acreage was included in
the bond, the number of holes was increased (temporarily) in the model to 7 holes, which resulted
in an acreage calculation of 0.71 acres (i.e., just slightly more than the 0.66 acres that IGMI
proposes). This increased the total reclamation cost by $591, and the administrative costs by
$134, or a total of $725. Therefore, IGMI is proposing to add this $725 to the reclamation cost
that was calculated by the model for the four drill sites ($70,898) for a total of $71,625.

*  Updated map show each site in a larger scale with more detailed fashion. With the maps you

provided, we are unable to plot them on our agency maps for the specialists. Please include the
UTM coordinates.

IGMI has added additional maps at 1:12,000 scale for the drill hole locations and overland travel
routes. The UTM coordinates have been provided in Appendix A.

Reclamation costs are estimated at $71,625. Surety in this amount will be posted prior to initiation of
activities under this Notice. If you have any questions regarding this request, please contact me at 753-
4988.

Sincerely,

Idaho General Mines, Inc.

JH Vi

Pat Rogers
Environmental Director

Attachment: Notice for Kobeh Central B

cc: Greg Ferdock, IGMI
Andy Russell, IGMI
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Notice

Idaho General Mines, Inc.
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SRK Consulting (U.S.), Inc.
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CHRONOLOGICAL APPENDIX TO

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT

DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Petition for Judicial Review 08/08/2011 1 01-06
Notice of Verified Petition for Writ of 08/10/2011 1 07- 08
Prohibition, Complaint and Petition for
Judicial Review
Verified Petition for Writ of 08/10/2011 1 09-59
Prohibition, Complaint and Petition for
Judicial Review
Summons and Proof of Service, Kobeh | 08/11/2011 1 60-62
Valley Ranch, LLC
Summons and Proof of Service, Jason 08/11/2011 1 63-65
King
Affidavit of Service by Certified Mail 08/11/2011 1 66-68
Notice of Petition for Judicial Review 08/11/2011 1 69-117
Summons and Proof of Service, Kobeh | 08/15/2011 1 118-120
Valley Ranch, LL.C
Summons and Proof of Service, Jason 08/15/2011 1 121-123
King
Summons and Proof of Service, The 08/17/2011 1 124-128
State of Nevada
First Additional Summons and Proof of | 08/17/2011 1 129-133
Service, State Engineer, Division of
Water Resources
Order Allowing Intervention of Kobeh | 09/14/2011 1 134-135

Valley Ranch, LLC, to Intervene as a
Respondent

JAKAPF12EUREKAO01.6127. APX.WPD 3




Dismiss and Opposition to Request for
Writ of Prohibition

DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Partial Motion to Dismiss, Notice of 09/14/2011 1 136-140
Intent to Defend
Order Allowing Intervention of Kobeh | 09/26/2011 1 141-142
Valley Ranch, LLC, as a Party
Respondent
Answer to Verified Petition for Writ of | 09/28/2011 1 143-149
Prohibition, Complaint and Petition for
Judicial Review by Kobeh Valley
Ranch, LLC
Answer to Petition for Judicial Review | 09/29/2011 1 150-154
by Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC
Answer to Petition for Judicial Review | 09/29/2011 1 155-160
by Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC
Order Directing the Consolidation of 10/26/2011 1 161-162
Action CV1108-156 and Action No.
CV1108-157 with Action CV1108-155
Summary of Record on Appeal 10/27/2011 | 2-26 163-5026
Request for and Points and Authorities | 11/10/2011 27 5027-5052
in Support of Issuance of Writ of
Prohibition and in Opposition to
Motion to Dismiss
Order Setting Briefing Schedule 12/02/2011 27 5053-5055
Reply in Support of Partial Motion to 12/15/2011 27 5056-5061
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DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Kobeh Valley Ranch’s Reply to 12/15/2011 27 5062-5083
Conley/Morrison’s Request for and
Points and Authorities in Support of
Issuance of Writ of Prohibition and in
Opposition to Motion to Dismiss
Kobeh Valley Ranch’s Joinder in the 12/15/2011 27 5084-5086
State of Nevada and Jason King’s
Partial Motion to Dismiss
Petition for Judicial Review 12/29/2011 27 5087-5091
Petition for Judicial Review 12/30/2011 27 5092-5097
Summons and Proof of Service, The 01/11/2012 27 5098-5100
State of Nevada
First Additional Summons and Proof of | 01/11/2012 27 5101-5103
Service, State Engineer, Division of
Water Resources
First Amended Petition for Judicial 01/12/2012 27 5104-5111
Review
Opening Brief of Conley Land & 01/13/2012 27 5112-5133
Livestock, LLC and Lloyd Morrison
Petitioners Kenneth F. Benson, 01/13/2012 27 5134-5177
Diamond Cattle Company, LLC, and
Michel and Margaret Ann Etcheverry
Family LP’s Opening Brief
Eureka County’s Opening Brief 01/13/2012 27 5178-5243
Eureka County’s Summary of Record 01/13/2012 28 5244-5420
on Appeal - CV1112-0164
Eureka County’s Supplemental 01/13/2012 | 29-30 | 5421-5701

Summary of Record on Appeal -
CV1108-155
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DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Order Granting Extension 01/26/2012 31 5702-5703
Answer to Petition for Judicial Review | 01/30/2012 31 5704-5710
Answer to First Amended Petition for 01/30/2012 31 5711-5717
Judicial Review
Supplemental Petition for Judicial 01/31/2012 31 5718-5720
Review
Petition for Judicial Review 02/01/2012 31 5721-5727
Summary of Record on Appeal 02/03/2012 31 5728-5733
Record on Appeal, Vol. I, Bates 02/03/2012 31 5734-5950
Stamped Pages 1-216
Record on Appeal, Vol. 11, Bates 02/03/2012 32 5951-6156
Stamped Pages 217-421
Record on Appeal, Vol. 111, Bates 02/03/2012 33 6157-6397
Stamped Pages 422-661
Answer to Petition to Judicial Review 02/23/2012 34 6398-6403
Answering Brief 02/24/2012 34 6404-6447
Respondent Kobeh Valley Ranch, 02/24/2012 34 6448-6518
LLC’s Answering Brief
Reply Brief of Conley Land & 03/28/2012 34 6519-6541
Livestock, LLC and Lloyd Morrison
Petitioners Kenneth F. Benson, 03/28/2012 34 6542-6565
Diamond Cattle Company, LLC, and
Michel and Margaret Ann Etcheverry
Family LP’s Reply Brief
Eureka County’s Reply Brief 03/28/2012 34 6566-6638
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Proceedings

DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Transcript for Petition for Judicial 04/03/2012 35 6639-6779
Review
Corrected Answering Brief 04/05/2012 35 6780-6822
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, | 06/13/2012 36 6823-6881
and Order Denying Petitions for
Judicial Review
Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact, 06/18/2012 36 6882-6944
Conclusions of Law, and Order
Denying Petitions for Judicial Review
Notice of Appeal 07/10/2012 36 6945-6949
Petitioners Benson, Diamond Cattle 07/12/2012 36 6950-6951
Co., and Etcheverry Family LP’s Notice
of Appeal
Excerpts from Transcript of 10/13/2008 36 6952-6964
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ALPHABETICAL APPENDIX TO

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT

DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Affidavit of Service by Certified Mail | 08/11/2011 1 66-68
Answer to Verified Petition for Writ of | 09/28/2011 1 143-149
Prohibition, Complaint and Petition for
Judicial Review by Kobeh Valley
Ranch, LLC
Answer to Petition for Judicial Review | 09/29/2011 1 150-154
by Kobeh Valley Ranch, LLC
Answer to Petition for Judicial Review | 09/29/2011 1 155-160
by Kobeh Valley Ranch, LL.C
Answer to Petition for Judicial Review | 01/30/2012 31 5704-5710
Answer to First Amended Petition for | 01/30/2012 31 5711-5717
Judicial Review
Answer to Petition to Judicial Review | 02/23/2012 34 6398-6403
Answering Brief 02/24/2012 | 34 6404-6447
Corrected Answering Brief 04/05/2012 | 35 6780-6822
Eureka County’s Supplemental 01/13/2012 | 29-30 | 5421-5701
Summary of Record on Appeal -
CV1108-155
Eureka County’s Summary of Record | 01/13/2012 | 28 5244-5420
on Appeal - CV1112-0164
Eureka County’s Opening Brief 01/1372012 | 27 5178-5243
Eureka County’s Reply Brief 03/28/2012 34 6566-6638
Excerpts from Transcript of 10/13/2008 | 36 6952-6964

Proceedings
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DOCUMENT

DATE

VOL

JA NO.

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
and Order Denying Petitions for
Judicial Review

06/13/2012

36

6823-6881

First Additional Summons and Proof
of Service, State Engineer, Division of
Water Resources

08/17/2011

129-133

First Additional Summons and Proof
of Service, State Engineer, Division of
Water Resources

01/11/2012

27

5101-5103

First Amended Petition for Judicial
Review

01/12/2012

27

5104-5111

Kobeh Valley Ranch’s Reply to
Conley/Morrison’s Request for and
Points and Authorities in Support of
Issuance of Writ of Prohibition and in
Opposition to Motion to Dismiss

12/15/2011

27

5062-5083

Kobeh Valley Ranch’s Joinder in the
State of Nevada and Jason King’s
Partial Motion to Dismiss

12/15/2011

27

5084-5086

Notice of Verified Petition for Writ of
Prohibition, Complaint and Petition for
Judicial Review

08/10/2011

07- 08

Notice of Petition for Judicial Review

08/11/2011

69-117

Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order
Denying Petitions for Judicial Review

06/18/2012

36

6882-6944

Notice of Appeal

07/10/2012

36

6945-6949

Opening Brief of Conley Land &
Livestock, LLC and Lloyd Morrison

01/13/2012

27

5112-5133
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DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Order Allowing Intervention of Kobeh | 09/14/2011 1 134-135
Valley Ranch, LLC, to Intervene as a
Respondent
Order Allowing Intervention of Kobeh | 09/26/2011 1 141-142
Valley Ranch, LLC, as a Party
Respondent
Order Directing the Consolidation of 10/26/2011 1 161-162
Action CV1108-156 and Action No.
CV1108-157 with Action CV1108-155
Order Setting Briefing Schedule 12/02/2011 27 5053-5055
Order Granting Extension 01/26/2012 31 5702-5703
Partial Motion to Dismiss, Notice of 09/14/2011 | 136-140
Intent to Defend
Petition for Judicial Review 08/08/2011 1 01-06
Petition for Judicial Review 12/29/2011 27 5087-5091
Petition for Judicial Review 12/30/2011 27 5092-5097
Petition for Judicial Review 02/01/2012 31 5721-5727
Petitioners Kenneth F. Benson, 01/13/2012 27 5134-5177
Diamond Cattle Company, LLC, and
Michel and Margaret Ann Etcheverry
Family LP’s Opening Brief
Petitioners Kenneth F. Benson, 03/28/2012 34 6542-6565
Diamond Cattle Company, LLC, and
Michel and Margaret Ann Etcheverry
Family LP’s Reply Brief
Petitioners Benson, Diamond Cattle 07/12/2012 36 6950-6951

Co., and Etcheverry Family LP’s
Notice of Appeal
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Valley Ranch, LLC

DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Record on Appeal, Vol. 11, Bates 02/03/2012 | 32 5951-6156
Stamped Pages 217-421
Record on Appeal, Vol. I, Bates 02/03/2012 | 31 5734-5950
Stamped Pages 1-216
Record on Appeal, Vol. 111, Bates 02/03/2012 33 6157-6397
Stamped Pages 422-661
Reply in Support of Partial Motion to 12/15/2011 27 5056-5061
Dismiss and Opposition to Request for
Writ of Prohibition
Reply Brief of Conley Land & 03/28/2012 | 34 6519-6541
Livestock, LLC and Lloyd Morrison
Request for and Points and Authorities | 11/10/2011 27 5027-5052
in Support of Issuance of Writ of
Prohibition and in Opposition to
Motion to Dismiss
Respondent Kobeh Valley Ranch, 02/24/2012 | 34 6448-6518
LLC’s Answering Brief
Summary of Record on Appeal 10/27/2011 | 2-26 163-5026
Summary of Record on Appeal 02/03/2012 31 5728-5733
Summons and Proof of Service, Kobeh | 08/11/2011 1 60-62
Valley Ranch, LL.C
Summons and Proof of Service, Jason | 08/11/2011 | 63-65
King
Summons and Proof of Service, Jason | 08/15/2011 1 121-123
King
Summons and Proof of Service, Kobeh | 08/15/2011 1 118-120
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Prohibition, Complaint and Petition for
Judicial Review

DOCUMENT DATE VOL JA NO.
Summons and Proof of Service, The 08/17/2011 1 124-128
State of Nevada
Summons and Proof of Service, The 01/11/2012 27 5098-5100
State of Nevada
Supplemental Petition for Judicial 01/31/2012 31 5718-5720
Review
Transcript for Petition for Judicial 04/03/2012 35 6639-6779
Review
Verified Petition for Writ of 08/10/2011 1 09-59
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CERTIFICATE OF APPENDIX (NRAP 30(g)(1)

In compliance with NRAP 30(g)(1) I hereby certify that this Appendix

consists of true and correct copies of the papers in the District Court file.

DATED: December 21, 2012.

JAKAP\FI2EUREKAO01.6127. APX. WPD

/s KAREN A. PETERSON

KAREN A. PETERSON, NSB #366
ALLISON, MacKENZIE, PAVLAKIS,
WRIGHT & FAGAN, LTD.

P.O. Box 646

Carson City, NV 89702

Attorneys for Appellant,
EUREKA COUNTY
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Mount Hope Mine Prgject
Notice for Baseline Drilling Activities

APPENDIX B

MOUNT HOPE MINE PROJECT
NOTICE RECLAMATION BOND ESTIMATE

10/27/2005.

SRK Consulting (U.S.), Inc.

JA3928



Project Name:
Date of Submittal:

Select One:
Select One:

File Name;

NEVADA STANDARDIZED BOND CALCULATION
Version Beta 3b

Mount Hope Notice

October 25, 2005

E: Notice or Sm Exploration Plan | = Lg Exploration Plan

13 Mine Plan of Operationsl

£ Private Land ] E Public or Public/Private I

Mount Hope Notice_ 102505 Beta 3b.xls

Page 1
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£
NEVADA STANUARDIZED RECLAMATION BOND CALCULATION - SUMMARY

Mount Hope Notice
October 25, 2005
Mount Hope Notice_102505_ Beta 3b.xis
A. Earthwork/Recontouring Labor ! Equipment @) Materials Total
Exploration $6a8 $1.023 3484 52,155
Roads 3851 $2,049 $0 $2,899
Diill Hole Abandonment $2,189 $4125 $148 $6,462
50 S0 $0 30
Underground Openings 50 $0 sa $0
|_Process Ponds $0 $0 (i) $0
Heaps S0 $0 £ $0
Wasto Rack Dumps 0 30 $0 30
Landfills $0 $0 $0 $0
Tailings $0 30 50 S0 ]
Foundation & Buildings Areas $0 S0 $0 S0
Yards, Etc. $24 $66 N/A| $83
Oralnage & Sedimant Control 50 50 $0 S0
Miscellangcus $0 50 $0 $0
Other* $0
Subtotal $3711 $7,262 $632 $11,605
Mobilization/Demobilization $1,500] $1,500
Subtotal "A” $3.711 $8.762 $632 $13,105
B. Revegetation/Stabllization Labor | Equipment® | Materials Total
Exploration s7 $6 §25 $38
Roads $195 $165 $750 $1,110
Grilt Hole Abandanment N@
[ Pits - N
Underground Openings $0 30 $0 $0
Process Ponds 30 30 $0 S0
HBEES —?0-
Waste Rock Dumps 30
Landfilis 30
Tallngs 30
Foundation & Bulidings Arvas $0 $0 30 $C
Yards, Etc. $33 $28 $125 $186
[ Drainage & Sediment Control 0]
Other** S0
Subtotal "B" $235 $199 $900 $1,334
C. Detoxification/Watsr Treatment/Disposal of Wastes** Labor " Equipment # Matorialg Total
interim Fluld Management S0
Closure Plan Development $0
Process Ponds/Sivdge SO
Heaps $o
Dum)Es {(Wasie & Landfit) 30
Yailings 50
Surplus Water Disposal 30
Monitoring $o
Othar** 30
Subtotal "C" $0 $0 $0 $0
D. Structure, Equipment and Facility Removal Lebor' | Equipment™ | Materiala Total
Foundation & Bulldings Areas $0 30 $0 $o
Other Demalition 30 $0 $o 5—6-‘
Equipment Removat $0 30 s¢ $0
Fence Removal $0
Pipe & Culvert Removat 30
Powarling Removal 50
Transformer Removal $0
Rip-rap, rock linlng. gabians $0
Other Misc. Costs $0
Other*” $0
Subtotal "D” 50 $0 $0 $0
E. Monitoring tabor™ | Equipmem® | Materals Total
Reclamation Monitoring and Maintonance —$2.733 $271 3138 $3.131 |
Ground and Surface Water Monitori S0 s0 30 So
Subtotal "E" $2,733 $271 $138 $3,141
F. Construction Management & Support Labor Equlpment @ | Materials Total
Construction ﬂsmgemenl $416 Y N/A $520
| Road Maintenance $0 $0 NA e
[ Other~ SC
Subtotal "F" $416 $104 $0 $520
G. Oparational & Malntenance Costs Labor™ | Equipment® | Materials ® | = Total
Subtotal A through F $7,095 $9,338 $1,670 $18,100
** Other Operator suppiled costs - U ion raquired

Mount Hope Notice_102505_ Beta 3b.xis

Page 2

10/262005
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)
- NEVADA STANUARDIZED RECLAMATION BOND CALCULATION - SUMMARY

Mount Hope Notice
- October 25, 2005
Mount Hope Notice_102505_ Beta 3b.xls

1. Engineering. Desi nand Conshtction EU&C) F'Ian (7) N/A

7 NA
$106 $106
5. Contractor Profit {(11) $1.810
. |S. BLM Contract Administration {12) $1.810
7. BLM Indirect Cost {13) $380
Subtotal Add-On Costs $4,107
Grand Total $22,207
AdmlnlstraﬂvéCastRéﬁs(‘}g) A T L T T T LR RS 3]
1. Enginesring, Design and Construction (€ D&C) Plan (7) <= S!MM[ > $1M <= $25M) > $25M; Notics Level!
- Variable Rate 8% 4% %l
2. Contingency (8) <=$0.5M] >$0.5M «: > $5M <=§50M > $50M Nolice Level
1 Variable Rata 10%, 6% 4% 0%|
3. Insurance (8) 1.5%]of tabar costs 1
4. Bond (10) 3.ﬂ%|ol the O&M costs if O&M cosls are >3100,000
- is. Contractor Profit {(11) 10.0%|of the OAM costs
6. BLM Contract Administration (12) <=$1M] > $1M <= S25M > S25M|
-1 Variable Rate 10% 8% 6%
7. BLM Indirect Cost (13) 21%)|of BLM Contract Administration

RECLAMATION COST ESTIMATION SUMMARY SHEET FOOTNOTES

1. Federa! constuction contracts require Davls-ﬂaoon wage rates for oontmc(s over $2,000. Wage rate estimates may include base pay, payrofl loading,
- ovarhead and profit, To avoid double g of any of the | i ive costs the operator must itemize the companents of thair labor cost
estimates or provide BLM with a signed statement. under penalty of USC 1001, that identifies what specific administrativa costs are inctuded in the quoted
hourly rate,

2 Tho rectamation cost estimate must include the estimated plugging cost of at least one drill hole for each activa drilt rig In the project area. Whera the
d Notice or appi d Plan of Q] ions calls for drill holes to be plugged, but doasn't specifically require the dall holes be plugged betore the drill

fig has been moved from the drilt pad, ma radamauon cost estimate must includs the plqulng cost for those dnll hotas. For all drilt hotes and wells

scheduled to ba fefl open, the estil ing cost must be included in the cost estimate. Where the app d Plan of Operati

proposes immadiate mining through an area whem the drilling is to occur, and the cost of the post-mining reclamation is included in the redamaﬂon cast

astimate, the cost estimate does not need 10 include the pluggmq costs for those drilf holes.

. 3. Miscellaneous iterns should ba it on 9 worksh
4. Fluid should be only when minera! processing activities are Invowad Fluad P! the costs of

- proper fluid managemant to prevent overflow of solution ponds through p or ab of operatlons. Calculate a mi six
manth direct cost estimate which includes power, supptias, equipi tabor and mai ca.
5. Handling of hazardous materials includes the cost of d inating i di: ing. treating and/or isotating all hazardous materials used,
produced, or stored on the site.
6. Any mitigation measures required In the Plan of Operations must be included in the cost esti figation may Include to

. avoid, minimize, rectify and reducs or alimi the impact, or p for the impact.
7. Engi ing. dasign and (EDAC) plans are often nucessary o provide datalls on the reclamation needed to contract for tha required work.

To estimate the cost lo deveiop an ED&C plan use 4-8% of the O&M cost. Calcutate the EDAC cost as a percentage of the O&M cost a3 fallows: up to anc
Including $1 million, use B%; over $1 million to $25 million, usa 6%:; and over $25 million, use 4%. Induslon of a fine item for the development of an ED&C
ptan may not be y for small op . such as notice-fevel With smatt, lon efforts ling may be able to
N proceed without developing an ED&C plan [EO&C is au(omahcally olimmalad if "Nolice" is selected on the Property Information Shest]

8. A contingency cost is Included in the i to cover unf cost Calcutate the costasap pe of

the O&M cost as follows: up to and including $500, OOO use 10%; over $500,000 to $5 million, use 8%:; over $5 miliian to $50 million, usa 6%; and greatar
o than $50 million, use 4%. As with the ED&C cost, inclusion of a contingency cost may not be y for smalt such as notice-feve!

axploration.

9. i am at 1.5% of the total labor costa. Enter the premium amount if liability insuranca is not included in the itamized unit

costs.

10. Federat construction contracts excaeding $100.000 requira both a performance and a payment bond (Mitler Act, 40 USC 270et seq.). Each bond
premium Is figured 8t 1.5% of the O&M cost. Enter the sum of both premium costs on this fine.

11. For Federal k usa 10% of esti ‘O&M cost for the contractor’s profit.

12. To estimata the contract cost, use 6 to 10% of the operational and maintenance (O&M) cost. Calculate tha contract administration cost
as a percantaga of the O8M cost as follows: up to and including $1 million, use 10%:; over $1 million to $25 miltion, use B%: and greater than $25 miltion
use 6%.

13. BLM's indirect cost rate is 21% of BLM's contract administration costs.
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)
United’ .ates Department of the Il rior m:
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT -‘}\

Battle Mountain Field Office . TAKE PRIDE"

50 Bastian Road . . N
Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820, ’ AMERICA

http://www.nv.blm.gov

In Reply Refer To:

8110
BLM 6-2555
(NV063)

Robert R. Kautz, PhD

Kautz Environmental Consultants, Inc.
5200 Neil Road, Suite 200

Reno, NV 89502

Dear Bob:

In response to your letter of October 21, 2004, I have talked to Jim Moore and Renee Kockler of
Idaho General Mines about the project. Part of the discussion was to need to avoid impacts to
the Pony Express Trail; the result of that discussion is documented in the enclosed copy of a
letter from Jim Moore. In addition, I told them that there were parts of their project area that had
not been previously surveyed and that, given the changes in how BLM now consults with the
Nevada SHPO, there were probably previously recorded sites that would need to be reevaluated
for National Register of Historic Places eligibility.

The Pony Express Trail is going to be difficult to deal with. Since the work was done for
Exxon’s Mount Hope project, the trail has been designated a National Historic Trail by congress
and a management plan for the entire trail has been written by the National Park Service. This
plan mandates preservation of the view shed and preservation of the more pristine portions of the
trail. Unfortunately, the portion of the trail through the proposed project is one of the best
preserved in the Battle Mountain District. Consultations with both SHPO and the Park Service
will probably be required.
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In addition, a programmatic agreement will be required to deal with the adverse effect to the trail
and possible adverse effects to sites that were previously considered not National Register
eligible but are now eligible by today’s standards. - A new context will alsg probably be
necessary as the one produced over 20 years ago by IMR is out-dated.

If you have any more questions, please give me a call at 775-635-4063.
Sincerely,

Ko o2

Roberta L. McGonagle
Lead Resource Management Specialist
Nonrenewable Resources

Enc. (1)
Oct. 19 letter form Idaho General Mines

cc.
James Moore, Project Manager, Idaho General Mines
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United States Department of the Interior m;

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT /¢ « . ... Z
Nevada State Office —\-\

P.O. Box 12000 (1340 Financiaf BB\ | 5 P, |2 & TAKE PRIDE"
Rene, Nevada 89520-0006 INAMERICA

http://www.nv.blm.gop_'

C

In Reply Refer To: JAN 1 4 2000
3809 (NV923z)
DECISION
Obligor/Operator: :
General Moly, Inc. :  BLM Bond Number: NVB000567

N. 10 Post St., Suite 610 :  Bond Amount Accepted: $466,309
Spokane, WA 99201 :

Corporate Merger Recognized

Effective November 3, 2005, the BLM Nevada State Office (NSO) accepted BLM bond
number NVB000567 from Idaho General Mines, Inc., as principal. The bond, currently
in the amount of $466,309, provides coverage for surface reclamation activities on
operations conducted by Idaho General Mines, Inc. pursuant to regulations at 43 CFR
3809 on lands in Nevada.

On January 8, 2008, the NSO received acceptable evidence, articies of merger,
concerning the merger of Idaho General Mines, Inc. with and into General Moly, Inc.
with General Moly, Inc. being the surviving entity. We recognize the merger effective
October 5, 2007, as certified by the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.
Therefore, by operation of law, all related BLM records are now in the name of General
Moly, Inc.

Bond obligations for BLM bond number NVB000567 are shown in the table below.

Operations Bond Amount
Number Operations Name Obligated
N-80914 Mount Hope East $ 56,736
N-81811 Mount Hope $ 28,309
N-83120 Mount Hope West $ 102,671
EN7832451%4 Central 'B” Wel; $ 73,625
N-83246 Central “A” Well $ 52,343
Total Obligations Under NVB000567 $ 318,688

Considering the amount of BLM Bond Number NVB000567 and the amount currently
obligated for surface reclamation, $147,621 remains available for future amendments or
new operations.
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If you have any questions, please call Lacy Trapp at 775-861-6599; send facsimile to
775-861-6710; write to the attention of NV923z at the address on the letterhead; or
send electronic mail to Lacy_Trapp@nv.bim.gov.

ATANDA c1ARYE

Atanda Clark
Chief, Branch of Minerals Adjudication

cC:

Idaho General Mines, Inc.
Attn: Brian Musser

455 8" Street

Elko, NV 89801

NV060 (SDrummond, LMarine)
NV923 (CDragon)
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GENERAL MOLY

February 27, 2008

)

GENERAL MOLY, Inc.

2215 North 5" St.

Elko, NV 89801

Phone:  775.753.5009
Fax: 775.753.7722
Email:  bmusser@generalimoly.com

Website: www.generalmoly.com

Mr. Stephen C. Drummond
Bureau of Land Management
Battle Mountain Field Office

50 Bastian Road

Battle Mountain, Nevada 89820

RE: Amendment to Kobeh Valley Central-B Well Field Drilling Notice —~ NVN-083245

3809 (NV063)

Dear Steve:

General Moly, Inc. (General Moly) submitted a notice to drill and test water wells in April 2007 (Notice NVN-

083245) and subsequently amended the Notice in May and again in June of 2007. General Moly is submitting

this Amendment with the intent of updating the disturbance for the permitted wells, adding additional well sites,

and expanding the Notice area boundary.

Currently, two test wells and four observation wells have been permitted and drilled with an associated
disturbance of 1.59 acres (Table 1). This disturbance amount is consistent with the previous Amendment.

Table 1 Actual Dlsturbance to Date (01/30/08), Kobeh Valley Central B Notlce

e Pa d Dlmensmns [ Maximum Hole Maxlmum . “Overland” ‘Total
. Well ID # (feet)./ (acres) Dlameter Depth " Trdyel ' Dlsturbance .
R AR RS ' (inches) (feet)  (feet) / (acres) (acres) |
%::3(\;,223 (80x200)/ 0.3673 12 1,060 920/0.12 0.49
RWX-203 Same pad as test
Observation Well well 6 1,200 j )
6 to 400
208 | (80x200)/0.3673 525t 800 . 0.37
375t 1305
RWX-205 6to 400
Observation Well (80x200)/0.3673 5.25to 800 ) 0.37
| 80x200)/0.3673 12 800 . 037
RWX-206 Same pad as test 5 650 ) A
Observation Well well
(Beach @40’ x ) Within pad
Test Well Sumps 10 8") ) - disturbance
Observation Well (4 each @ 40’ x A ) ) Within pad
Sumps 10’x 8°) disturbance
Total disturbance 1.47 - 7,415 0.12 1.59

Notice NVN-083245 Amendment
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' Mr. Stephen C. Drummond
February 27, 2008
Page 2 of 3

General Moly is proposing to add five new wells, Wells RWX-214, RWX-215, RWX-216, RWX-217, RWX-
218, and six new piezometers, one each at the five well sites and a single piezometer, Kobeh Far East, all within
approximately one-half mile of the Roberts Creek Ranch (Figure 1). The drill pads will all be 80 feet x 200 feet,
or 0.37 acres of disturbance per drill pad. Test well and observation well (i.e., piezometers) sumps will be
included in the drill pad disturbance footprints. All of the wells except RWX-217 will be accessed from existing
roads. Wells RWX-217, RWX-218, and Kobeh B Far East will require a total of approximately 4,512 feet of
overland travel, for 0.59 acres of disturbance (Table 2). The Test Wells will be 20 inches in diameter for the first
200 feet and 12 inches in diameter from 200 feet to 750 feet. The Test Wells will be drilled to a maximum depth
of 750 feet.

Five of the Test Wells will have an associated Observation Well (i.e., piezometer) and the Kobeh Far East Well
will be a single Observation Well. The Observation Well will be drilled from the same pad as the Test Well, but
will only be eight inches in diameter for the entire well depth, except the upper 50 feet which will be 12-inches
in diameter. Maximum Observation Well depth will be 1,000 feet.

The drill pads will account for 2.20 acres of disturbance and the overland travel to five of the wells will account
for 0.59 acres of disturbance, for a total additional disturbance of 2.79 acres. This will bring the total disturbance
for the Notice to 4.47 acres.

General Moly is prepared to have a qualified archaeologist on site to monitor the placement of all drill pads and
overland travel.

Table 2: Proposed Amended Disturbance to Kobeh Valley Central B Notice

: , Pad Dﬁnensfons Maximum Hole | Maximum Overland " “Total
WellID# ‘(fe‘é"t) / (acres) ; Diameter ~ Depth Travel Disturbance
. , o (inches) (féet) [ (feet)/ (acres) (acres)
RWX-214 20 to 200
Test Well (80x200) / 0.3673 12 to 750 - 0.37
RWX-214 Same pad as test 12to 50 ) )

Observation Well well 8 to 1,000
RWx-215 (80x200) / 0.3673 20to 200 - 037
Test Well 12 to 750
RWX-215 Same pad as test 12 to 50 . A
Observation Well well 8 to 1,000
WK1 (80x200) / 0.3673 2 20 037
RWX-216 Same pad as test 12 to 50 _ )
Observation Well well 8 to 1,000
I,}Zf(\;:g (80x200) / 0.3673 fg 0 2 1,073/0.14 0.51
RWX-217 Same pad as test 12 to 50 )
Observation Well | well 8 to 1,000 j
A (80x200) / 0.3673 20t o 84/0.01 0.38
RWX-218 Same pad as test 12to 50 ) )
Qbservation Well well Sto 1,000
Kobeh Far East 12 to 50
Observation Well (80x200) / 0.3673 8 to 1,000 3,411/0.44 0.81
(5each @40’ x Within pad
Test Well Sumps 10’x 8?) ) ) ) disturbance
Observation Well (6 each @ 40’ x . A ) Within pad
Sumps 10’x 8°) disturbance

Notice NVN-083245 Amendment
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' Mr. Stephen C. Drummond

February 27, 2008
Page 3 of 3
‘ T Maximum Hole | Maximum | . Overland |  Total
Well ID # P&ge%‘f"(i:izl;s Diameter Depth | Travel. - | Disturbance
L Rt (inches) (feet) (féet) / (acres) _(acres)
Total disturbance 2.20 - 9,750 0.59 2.79

The proposed new wells are not all within the existing Notice boundary; therefore, General Moly is proposing to
expand the Notice boundary as shown in Figure 1 to include the new wells. Figure 1 shows the amended drilling
program, including the new drill sites.

Reclamation costs are estimated at $128,000 for the disturbance and well abandonment associated with this
Amendment. General Moly will be contacting the BLM regarding the bond amount in the near future. If you
have any questions regarding this request, please contact me at 753-5009.

Very truly yours,

A P

Brian J. Musser
Environmental Manager
Mount Hope Project

Attachment:  Notes to SRCE-based Reclamation Cost Model with Calculators
Figure 1
Reclamation Cost Estimate for Notice for Kobeh Central B

cc: Andy Russell, General Moly, Inc.

Pat Rogers, General Moly, Inc.
Casey Kelly, General Moly, Inc.

Notice NVN-083245 Amendment
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Notes to SRCE-based Reclamation Cost Model with Calculators

The BLM has requested that the SRCE-based Reclamation Cost Model (Model) with Calculators be
used for determining the estimated reclamation costs for Notices. This Model has several assumptions
that cannot be changed by the user. As a result, the Model calculates the area of disturbance based on
these assumptions and not on the actual disturbance footprints. Consequently, the Model calculated the
disturbance for this Notice to be 1.15 acres, and using the actual disturbance footprints results in a total
of 2.79 acres of disturbance.

The following assumptions or inputs to the Model were used to calculate the reclamation cost:

1. Five Test Wells and five Observation Wells would be drilled as pairs, each pair on the same drill pad.
2. One Observation Well would be drilled without a Test Well on its own drill pad.

3. Maximum depth of the Test Wells will be 750 fi.

4. Drill pads are 0.37 acres each.

5. Total overland travel to the various Test and Observation Wells would be 4,568 ft or 0.59 acres.

6. Maximum depth of the Observation Wells will be 1,000 ft.

7. All holes will be open at one time, for a total open hole depth of (5 x 750 ft) + (6 x 1,000 ft) = 9,750 fi.

Using these assumptions, the Model calculates a reclamation cost estimate of $120,200. However, the Model
only estimates the disturbance to be 1.15 acres.

The Model was adjusted by adding additional drill pads to approximate the actual 2.79 acres of disturbance (i.e.,
adjusting for assumption number 4 above). By increasing the number of drill pads to 25, the Model calculated a
disturbance of 2.81 acres. This increased the reclamation cost by $7,700 to $128,900. This adjusted figure is
used as the final reclamation cost estimate for this amendment.
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